4. CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN 2021

The accounting policy for 2021 is amended related to the entry into force of
the Order of the Ministry of Finance of Russia dated November 15, 2019 No. 180n
Federal Accounting Standard FAS 5/2019 "Inventories".

The Company is in the phase of final evaluation of the amounts that have an
impact on indications of Accounting (Financial) Statements as of January 1, 2021.

This change of RAS will be recorded in the accounting (financial) statements
for the first quarter of 2021 and will lead to the changes in comparative indicators
for the periods prior to reporting period if appropriate.

5. ADJUSTMENTS AND OTHER CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING
RELATED TO THE PRIOR PERIODS

As a result of the introduction of the new RAS 18/02 “Accounting for

Corporate Income Tax” as amended, the following adjustments have been
introduced by the Company to the Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019 and
December 31, 2018 and the Statement of Financial Results for 2019:

Appendices 01 0302 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 321320/

PJSC Rosseti Kuban

64

Balance Sheet line code as of
December 31, 2019

Before
adjustment

Adjustment After adjustment

1180 Deferred tax assets 792,989 95,368 888,357
1100 Total section I 64,635,283 95,368 64,730,651
1600 Balance 76,231,919 95,368 76,327,287
1370 Retained Earnings
(uncovered losses) 359,366 (642,745) (283,379)
1371 Retained Earnings
(uncovered losses) for past years (2,068,645) (718,417) (2,787,062)
1372 Retained Earnings
(uncovered losses) of the
reporting period 2,428,011 75,672 2,503,683
1300 Total section III 40,609,886 (642,745) 39,967,141
1420 Deferred tax liabilities 1,133,763 738,113 1,871,876
1400 Total section IV 21,728,257 738,113 22,466,370
1700 Balance 76,231,919 95,368 76,327,287

Balance Sheet line code as of

December 31, 2018
Before

adjustment
Adjustment After adjustment

1180 Deferred tax assets 764,948 92,980 857,928
1100 Total section I 63,613,935 92,980 63,706,915
1600 Balance 75,908,815 92,980 76,001,795
1340 Revaluation of non-current
assets 10,736,476 (862,562) 9,873,914
1370 Retained Earnings
(uncovered losses) (12,654,441) 144,145 (12,510,296)
1371 Retained Earnings
(uncovered losses) for past years (12,805,639) 89,236 (12,716,403)
1372 Retained Earnings
(uncovered losses) of the
reporting period 151,198 54,909 206,107
1300 Total Section III 35,238,546 (718,417) 34,520,129
1420 Deferred tax liabilities 438,719 811,397 1,250,116
1400 Total section IV 14,970,633 811,397 15,782,030
1700 Balance 75,908,815 92,980 76,001,795

ANNUAL REPORT 2020 ROSSETI KUBAN, PJSC 322/

PJSC Rosseti Kuban

65

Line code of Statements of
financial results for 2019

Before
adjustment

Adjustment After adjustment

2410 Income tax (1,381,791) 75,672 (1,306,119)
2412 Deferred income tax (654,559) 75,672 (578,887)
2400 Net profit (loss) 2,428,011 75,672 2,503,683
2500 Сomprehensive financial
result for the period 2,428,011 75,672 2,503,683

The adjustments have been introduced to the expalnations of the Notes to

compare data in accordance with the above-mentioned information.
Due to the reflected changes, the amount of basic and diluted earnings per

share for 2019 was 8,0373 thousand rubles.

6. INFORMATION DISCLOSURE ON SPECIFIC INDICATIONS OF
ACCOUNTING STATEMENTS FOR 2020

6.1. Fixed assets

Real estate assets accepted for operation and in use undergoing the state

registration are recorded in the account 01.06 “Real estate assets the ownership of
which is not registered”. As of December 31, 2020 the original value of the